
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

CA CULTURAL TECHNOLOGY GROUP LIMITED
華 夏 文 化 科 技 集 團 有 限 公 司
(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 01566)

AMENDMENTS TO TERMS OF 
7.5% SECURED GUARANTEED NOTES

INTRODUCTION

References are made to the respective announcements of CA Cultural Technology Group 
Limited (the “Company”) dated 22 September 2017, 27 September 2017, 23 January 
2019 and 24 January 2020 (the “Announcements”) in relation to the issuance of the 7.5% 
secured guaranteed notes in the aggregate principal amount up to HK$300,000,000 (the 
“Notes”). Capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the 
Announcements unless otherwise stated.

As at the date of this announcement, only the First Note in the principal amount of 
HK$200,000,000 has been issued by the Company to the Subscriber and the remaining balance 
thereof is HK$80,000,000 (the “Remaining Balance”), and HK$20,000,000 in principal 
amount for the First Note has been repaid since the last announcement in relation to the Notes 
made on 24 January 2020. The First Note was amended by a supplemental deed (the “1st 
Supplemental Deed”) which was entered into on 23 January 2019, and it was further amended 
by another supplemental deed (the “2nd Supplemental Deed”), which was entered into on 24 
January 2020.

Recently, the Company has sought and obtained the approval of the Subscriber, being the 
sole holder of the First Note, to amend certain terms and conditions of the First Note (the 
“Amendments”). The Company, the Chargor, Newgate, the Subscriber and the Personal 
Guarantor entered into a further supplemental deed to the Subscription Agreement, the 
1st Supplemental Deed and the 2nd Supplemental Deed (the “3rd Supplemental Deed”) to 
effect the Amendments with effect from the first business day after the date upon which 
all conditions precedents (the “Conditions Precedent”) set forth in the section headed 
“CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO THE AMENDMENTS” below have been satisfied or 
waived by the Subscriber, which is 13 January 2021 (the “Effective Date”).



– 2 –

THE AMENDMENTS

Pursuant to the 3rd Supplemental Deed, subject to the satisfaction and/or waiver of the 
Conditions Precedent, among other amendments, the terms and conditions of the First Note 
will be amended such that:

1. the maturity date of the First Note will be extended to 25 September 2021 (the “Maturity 
Date”);

2. the Remaining Balance will bear interest from and including 27 September 2020 to the 
Maturity Date at the rate of 8.5% per annum; and

3. each of the Company and the Subscriber may, after 26 March 2021, without the prior 
consent of the other party, redeem the Remaining Balance in whole or in part, before the 
Maturity Date, by serving a written notice to such other party at least five Business Days 
before the intended redemption date.

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO THE AMENDMENTS

The effectiveness of the Amendments shall be conditional upon:

(i) the Subscriber having obtained and performed all necessary external, internal and 
corporate approvals and checks under all applicable Laws regarding the transactional 
documents in connection to the Amendments, including, amongst others, the 3rd 
Supplemental Deed, and such approvals aforesaid remaining valid and having not been 
revoked as at the Effective Date;

(ii) the Company having paid to the Subscriber, and the Subscriber having received 
HK$800,000.00, being 1% of the Remaining Balance;

(iii) the representations and warranties in the Subscription Agreement (as amended by the 1st 
Supplemental Deed, 2nd Supplemental Deed and 3rd Supplemental Deed) remaining true, 
accurate and not misleading in each case in accordance with their terms;

(iv) since the date of the 3rd Supplemental Deed, there having been, in the opinion of the 
Subscriber, no material adverse change (as defined in the Subscription Agreement);

(v) receipt by the Subscriber of various documents including, amongst others, certified 
true copy of the updated register of the noteholders of the Issuer, the resolutions of the 
Company, the Chargor and Newgate approving the Amendments and legal opinions issued 
by the Subscriber’s legal advisers in relation to Hong Kong, the Cayman Islands and the 
British Virgin Islands laws; and

(vi) receipt by the legal advisers of the Subscriber of the fees and disbursements for the 
preparation and execution of the 3rd Supplemental Deed and the relevant transaction 
documents.



– 3 –

REASONS FOR THE AMENDMENTS

The Directors consider that the Amendments are in the interest of the Company and 
the Shareholders as a whole as the extension of the maturity date of the First Note will 
provide more financial flexibility to the Company during the extended period during which 
the Company may utilize its resources for further business development and business 
opportunities.

Save for the Amendments, all other principal terms of the Subscription Agreement and the 
terms and conditions of the Notes as disclosed in the Announcements remain unchanged.

By order of the Board
CA CULTURAL TECHNOLOGY GROUP LIMITED

CHONG Heung Chung Jason
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 13 January 2021

As of the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Chong Heung Chung 
Jason, Mr. Ting Ka Fai Jeffrey and Ms. Liu Moxiang, and the independent non-executive 
Directors are Mr. Ni Zhenliang, Mr. Tsang Wah Kwong and Mr. Hung Muk Ming.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


